RESOLUTION NO. R-06-25-2020-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING FIREWORKS RESTRICTIONS:

WHEREAS Eureka City wishes to protect vulnerable areas from the risk of fire; and

WHEREAS Eureka City wishes to support the Fire Department's efforts to limit the risk of fire;

WHEREAS the Eureka City fire code officials determine that existing or historical hazardous environmental conditions necessitate controlled use of fireworks,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL as follows:

SECTION I: POLICIES REGARDING FIREWORKS.

- A. All aerial and non-stationary fireworks, i.e. ground flower types, are prohibited inside and within 200 feet of the highlighted areas of the restrictions map, and within 200 feet of any undeveloped lot or vacant building with dry vegetation.
- B. All fireworks and aerials are prohibited in city parks and all other city-owned properties.
- C. Fireworks are prohibited within twenty-five (25) feet from any building.
- D. The City Fire Chief, County Fire Marshal, or designee, reserves the right to restrict fireworks or recreational burns in any high-risk geographical area inside Eureka City that may be at risk or has a potential public safety concern.

SECTION II: SEVERABILITY.

The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Resolution are severable. If any such section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any of the remaining sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases of this Resolution.

SECTION III: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption.

PASSED by the Eureka City Council this 25^{th} day of June, 2020.

athta,

J. NICHOLSON CASTLETON Mayor of Eureka City

ATTEST

PATRICIA BIGLER, City Recorder





Restrictions. All aerial and non-stationary fireworks are prohibited inside and within 200 feet of highlighted areas and within By Order of Eureka City Resolution No. R-06-25-2020-3, A Resolution of the Eureka City Council Adopting Fireworks 200 feet of any undeveloped lot or vacant building or dry vegetation. See Resolution for further details.